

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONER'S MEETING

Monday, March 18th, 2024

224 Seminary Street

Kenansville, N.C. 28349

6:00 p.m. Meeting Called to Order

Invocation

Pledge of Allegiance

Approval of Meeting Agenda

Approval of Minutes – Regular Meeting held on March 4th, 2024 (A)

REGULAR MEETING AGENDA

CONSENT AGENDA

- 1. Budget Amendments Journal Entry Proof (**B**)
- 2. Tax and Solid Waste Releases #21776 #21798 (C)
- 3. Corrected Tax and Solid Waste Release # 21592 and # 21648 (**D**)
- 4. Approve the Proclamation Recognizing the 100th Birthday of Ms. Christine V. Jones and Authorize the Chairman to Sign. (**E**)
- 5. Accept the SMP/SHIIP Shred-a-thon/Identity Theft Grant Funds in the Amount of \$2,800.00 and Authorize the Associated Budget Amendment (**F**)
- 6. Accept Food and Lodging AA 874 Funding in the Amount of \$7,708.00 and Authorize the Associated Budget Amendment (**G**)
- 7. Accept ARPA Temporary Savings Fund (TSF) Public Health Services AA 121 Funding in the Amount of \$50,000.00 and Authorize the Associated Budget Amendment (**H**)
- 8. Approve Duplin County's Public Transportation Fiscal Year 25 FTA Certifications & Assurances and Authorize the Chairman to Sign (I)
- 9. Approve Contract # 20214 Between North Carolina Office of State Budget and Management and Duplin County and Authorize County Manager to Sign (J)
- 10. Approve Service Contract Between Duplin County and Nelson Baker D/B/A Baker's Lawn Care in the Amount of \$71,773.80 for the Period March 1, 2024 through November 30, 2024 and Authorize County Manager to Sign (**K**)

ITEMS TO BE MADE PART OF MINUTES

• Administrative Budget Amendment Journal Inquiry (L)

REGULAR AGENDA ITEMS OF BUSINESS

6:05 p.m. Public Comments (limited to three (3) minutes per speaker)

6:15 p.m. Jason McGuirt, Duplin County Juvenile Crime Prevention Council (JCPC) Chairman

Request Approval of Duplin County Juvenile Crime Prevention Council Program Fiscal

Year 2024-25 County Funding Plan (M)

6:30 p.m. Niccoya Dobson, Chief Public Defender for District 5-Duplin County

Introduce Herself and Request Office Space for Future Needs (N)

6:40 p.m. General Comments/Announcements

FYI (O)

Town of Kenansville Tax Release Request Town of Magnolia Tax Release Request

REPORTS (P)

Airport – February 2024 Animal Services – February 2024 Building Inspections – February 2024 Garage – February 2024 Senior Services – February 2024 Soil & Water – February 2024 Solid Waste – February 2024

RECESS

Motion to recess until March 22nd, 2024 at 9:00 a.m. for the Board of County Commissioner's Annual Retreat located in the conference room at the Duplin County Airport located at 260 Airport Road, Kenansville, NC.